Kentucky Department of Education
School Academic Liaison Grant RFA
Questions Deadline

September 28, 2015, 4:00 pm (EDT)

Questions and Answers
1. How many days is the project expecting the liaison to work? 185? 240?

Answer: The number of working days will be influenced by factors such as when the person is hired, pay grade and number of schools assigned but 185 days would be a general goal. 

2. Is the $60,000 a minimum (as stated on page 2 of the RFA) or an exact amount (as pre-printed on the cover page)?

Answer: $60,000 is the exact amount offered for the RFA per year for up to 2 years.

3. Should the project focus on math, reading, or both? Or are there other areas in which to focus?

Answer: The area of focus will be determined by school need and in consultation with Dr. Terry Scott and Dr. Amy Lingo.

4. Is this grant in partnership with the University of Kentucky and/or the University of Louisville? Some places in the RFA mention UK while others mention U of L.

Answer: The grant is in partnership with the University of Louisville

5. For whom will the liaison work – the cooperative, KDE, the university?

Answer: Technically all three.  The University of Louisville (e.g. Dr. Terry Scott & Dr. Amy Lingo) will provide project leadership, Coops will manage fiscal responsibilities and coordinate work with schools while the KDE is the overall SPDG grant recipient and thus responsible for all activities.

6. Is there a funding ceiling allowed for a cooperative’s request? $60,000 is listed as the minimum but no maximum is listed.

Answer: Yes, $60,000 per year

7. Is there a minimum number of contract days to be provided for the liaison? If $60,000 is the maximum grant amount (which is not stated), it will be very difficult to hire a full-time certified person for the position.

Answer: The grant recipient will have flexibility to hire full or part time staff for this position but should follow approved practices and salary scales utilized by the cooperative for hiring staff.  The number of working days will be influenced by factors such as when the person is hired, pay grade and number of schools assigned but 185 days would be a general goal. 

8. Can cooperatives consider employing a part-time retired certified person to provide services to schools if necessary to fit within funding limits?

Answer: Yes

9. Can grant funds be used for the purchase of technology equipment to be used by the liaison such as a laptop computer, projector, printer, etc.?

Answer: No

10. Can grant funds be used for travel expenses for the liaison?

Answer: Yes

11. If awarded would the funds be added to the Co-op IDEA FY 16 Grant, or would it be a separate account with separate draw down.

Answer: Separate account

12. Would U of L, and/ or KDE be part of the interview process for the position?

Answer: U of L

13. How much control would KDE and U of L have on the day to day activities and schedule for the liaison.  Ex: The Liaison has a PD / TA scheduled for a co-op school, and U of L /KDE asked for the person to attend something.  Does the request of U of L /KDE come first? 

Answer: Given the grant is funded via KDE and the U of L partnership these grant activities would take precedence but obvious coordination would occur to minimize conflicts with school training activities for the grant.

14. Provide more information on the “supervision of all liaisons…conducted in partnership with Dr. Terry Scott and KDE”.  Who does the day to day supervision of the liaison? 

Answer: Dr. Terry Scott and Dr. Amy Lingo will provide overall project management and support to staff for activities and training purposes.  Coop Directors will provide additional support to make sure project goals are achieved and be a direct onsite contact person for the school liaison within the coop.

15. I’m assuming the liaison would be entitled to full health care benefits, KTRS, and all other fringes offered by the co-op.  (All to be paid within the $60.000 with no indirect cost?) 

Answer: Yes

16. What is the projected beginning and ending of year 1?

Answer: Oct 1, 2015 to Sept 30, 2016

17. May any of the first year award be carried over to year 2, due to so late in the fiscal year to hire the liaison? 

Answer: At this time we cannot guarantee this but that is our hope.

18. Could the liaison be on an MOA from a co-op member district? 

Answer: That is permissible as long as the district agrees to these terms.

19. Could the liaison work part time for a school district and part time for this grant? 

Answer: Yes, as long as their school district role/work schedule did not interfere with their travel and job responsibilities as a school liaison. 

20. On a weekly or monthly average, how much time is the liaison expected to be working directly with co-op districts and schools vs. working off site with KDE and U of L to develop materials? 

Answer: The majority of time will be district focused with a general percentage to strive for of 70/30 percent.

21. Is there a range for the amount of award?   A minimum of $60,000 is referenced in the grant application.  Can a higher amount be requested?

Answer: No, $60,000 is the yearly amount.

22. How many contract days would the liaison be expected to work during 2015-16?  How many days were expected for the 2016-17 school year (2nd year of the grant)?  

Answer: The number of working days will be influenced by factors such as when the person is hired, pay grade and number of schools assigned but 185 days would be a general goal. 

23. Can the liaison position be for a retired person working around 120 days?

Answer: The grant recipient will have flexibility to hire full or part time staff for this position but should follow approved practices and salary scales utilized by the cooperative for hiring staff.  The number of working days will be influenced by factors such as when the person is hired, pay grade and number of schools assigned but 185 days would be a general goal. 

24. Are there a minimum number of days the liaison is expected to serve?  Would a part-time role, or assignment of duties to existing staff, be acceptable? 

Answer: The number of working days will be influenced by factors such as when the person is hired, pay grade and number of schools assigned but 185 days would be a general goal. Existing staff who meet the qualifications for the school liaison position are acceptable.

25. Will the grant require involvement in the Co-Teaching for Gap Closure (CT4GC) initiative? 

Answer: No, the grant does not require involvement in CT4GC.

26. If districts in our region have already participated in CT4GC, will these services be differentiated to account for prior experience?

Answer: Yes

27. Do all participating schools need to be focus and priority schools?  Can we address some focus and priority, but also other schools with high need? 

Answer: You may have a mix of focus and high need schools. Since priority schools currently receive additional staffing and support our goal with this RFA is focus or high need schools.

28. Would it be better to address a higher number of schools/districts or to create a program that reaches a smaller number of schools/districts, but in much greater depth?  The addition of the cost measure makes it seem as if a higher number of schools would be preferred.

Answer: Either option has merit but do to the limited funds and focus on research based practices serving a high number of schools would lessen the potential impact and overall outcomes.  Evidence based practices need to be implement with high fidelity across all schools served.  The cost measure is only one component to the RFA and should not be the central focus.  Other components of the grant are important and should be articulated [e.g. high number vs small number of schools].

29. No mention is made of matching funds.  If we plan to provide a match, should we include that information in the budget?  Or, since the grant only states a minimum request level, would it be best to have all the funding come from the grant

Answer: Matching funds are not required but may be articulated in the proposal at your discretion.

30. What grades should this proposal address?  Can it be for early childhood including preschool and kindergarten?

Answer:  With the focus placed on closing the achievement gap the central audience would be teachers of school age children with the optimum grades being elementary through secondary.

31. Part 1A—“Describe schools in the coop’s region’s current academic model and how it aligns to the Kentucky System of Interventions.”  Exactly what are you looking for here?

Answer: Describe the region’s [e.g. schools you will serve] current intervention models and how the KSI is utilized to support these models to improve instruction.  Articulate the strengths and weaknesses found in these schools pertaining to implementation.
32. Part 4B—“Describe how the school liaison will impact the school’s implementation of the Kentucky System of Interventions/Response to Intervention.” Again, what are you looking for here?

Answer: Explain your vision for the role of the school liaison based on your identified needs.

33. Regarding Part 1A, would you please provide a more specific description of the type of information you’re requesting?  

Answer: Describe the region’s [e.g. schools you will serve] current intervention model(s) and how the KSI is utilized to support these to improve instruction.  Articulate the strengths and weaknesses found in these schools pertaining to actual implementation.
34. Regarding Part 1B, I’m wondering if you are requesting information about the region globally or about the specific districts being considered for this RFA by our cooperative.

Answer: Some regional information would be beneficial but emphasis should be placed on the target schools.
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